

PETITION

FILED WITH THE U.S. SUPREME COURT

THIS BRIEF IS WHITE IN COLOR

02 829 NOV 27 2002

No. 02- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DISCOVER BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN SZETELA,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOEL A. FEUER
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
L.L.P.
333 South Grand Avenue,
47th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.*
CATHERINE E. STETSON
KEITH J. BENES
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS THE QUESTION TAKEN UP, BUT LEFT UNRESOLVED, IN <i>SOUTHLAND CORP.</i> <i>v. KEATING</i>	
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF EVERY FEDERAL CIRCUIT TO HAVE ADDRESSED THE ISSUE.....	13
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS RE- CURRING AND IMPORTANT AND SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THIS COURT	21
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A:	
Opinion of the California Court of Appeal, dated April 22, 2002	1a
APPENDIX B:	
Order of the California Court of Appeal deny- ing rehearing, dated May 16, 2002	10a
APPENDIX C:	
Order of the California Supreme Court denying petition for review, dated July 31, 2002	11a
APPENDIX D:	
Order Entered by Circuit Justice O'Connor ex- tending time within which to file petition for certiorari, dated October 21, 2002	12a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Acorn v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	19
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5,22
<i>American Centennial Ins. Co. v. National Cas. Co.</i> , 951 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1991)	17,18
<i>Anesthesia Care Assocs. Med. Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> , 2002 WL 484662 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 25, 2002).....	11
<i>Arriaga v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....	16
<i>Baessler v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1990)	17,18
<i>Bazzle v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3320 (Oct. 23, 2002) (No. 02-364).....	19,24,25
<i>Bischoff v. DirectTV, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	16
<i>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 779 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1003 (1999)	11
<i>Burton v. Bush</i> , 614 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Caudle v. American Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 230 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	12
<i>Comb v. PayPal, Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	19
<i>Connecticut General Life Ins. Co. v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 210 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	5,14,20
<i>Deiulemar Compagnia de Navigazione S.p.A. v. M/V Allegra</i> , 198 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1109 (2000).....	15
<i>Del E. Webb Constr. v. Richardson Hosp. Auth.</i> , 823 F.2d 145 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	12
<i>Dominium Austin Partners, L.L.C. v. Emerson</i> , 248 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001).....	3,14
<i>Friedman's Inc. v. West Virginia</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3163 (Aug. 27, 2002) (No. 02-315).....	24
<i>Gammaro v. Thorp Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 673 (D. Minn. 1993), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 15 F.3d 93 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16,18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Government of the United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17,18
<i>Gras v. Associates First Cap. Corp.</i> , 786 A.2d 886 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 794 A.2d 184 (N.J. 2002).....	16
<i>Gray v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1081347 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2001).....	16
<i>Iowa Grain Co. v. Brown</i> , 171 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> , 231 Cal. Rptr. 315 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986)	11
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001)	3,15,21
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , 645 P.2d 1192 (Cal. 1982).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Leonard v. Terminix Int'l Co.</i> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2002 WL 31341084 (Ala. Oct. 18, 2002).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 225 Cal. Rptr. 69 (Cal. Ct. App. 1986).....	11
<i>Lloyd v. MBNA Amer. Bank</i> , 2001 WL 194300 (Del. Feb. 3, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 Fed. Appx. 82 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Lomax v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. ___, 2002 WL 31455600 (N.D. Ga. July 16, 2002).....	16
<i>Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (W.D. Mich. 2000).....	19
<i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	16
<i>Luna v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , ___ F. Supp. ___, 2002 WL 31487425 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 4, 2002).....	19
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	5,21
<i>McCarthy v. Providential Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 387852 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 1994), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 122 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 921 (1998).....	16,18
<i>Med Center Cars, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 727 So. 2d 9 (Ala. 1998).....	16
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	22,23
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5,20,22
<i>New England Energy Inc. v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1077 (1989).....	17
<i>Nicholson v. CPC Int'l, Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1989).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Pacificare Health Systems, Inc. v. Book</i> , 123 S. Ct. 409 (2002)	24
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	5,12
<i>Pick v. Discover Fin. Servs.</i> , 2001 WL 1180278 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2001)	16
<i>Protective Life Ins. Corp. v. Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Corp.</i> , 873 F.2d 281 (11th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App.), <i>appeal denied</i> (Nov. 19, 2001)	16
<i>Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama</i> , 244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001)	3,15,21
<i>Sanders v. Kinko's Inc.</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	11
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3191 (Sept. 12, 2002) (No. 02-424)	3,15,21
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Dunlap v. Berger</i> , 567 S.E.2d 265 (W. Va. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3163 (Aug. 27, 2002) (No. 02-315)	19
<i>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</i> , 17 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	19
<i>Vigil v. Sears Nat. Bank</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 566 (E.D. La. 2002)	16
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	5
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Western Seas Shipping Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 635 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 1061 (1984)	17
<i>Zawikowski v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 1999 WL 35304 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 1999)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Constitution:</i>	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	2,5
<i>Statutes:</i>	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	2,5
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	2,12
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 229	5
<i>Rules:</i>	
S. Ct. Rule 10(b).....	3
S. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	3,20
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Timothy J. Heinsz, <i>The Revised Uniform Arbitration Act: Modernizing , Revising, and Clarifying Arbitration Law</i> , 2001 J. Disp. Resol. I	24
Alan S. Kaplinsky, <i>Arbitration and Class Actions-A Contradiction in Terms</i> , 1302 PLI/Corp. 7 (2002)...	24
Carroll E. Neesemann, <i>Should an Arbitration Provision Trump the Class Action? YES; PERMITTING COURTS TO STRIKE BAR ON CLASS ACTIONS IN OTHERWISE CLEAN CLAUSE WOULD DISCOURAGE USE OF ARBITRATION</i> , 8 No. 3 Disp. Resol. Mag. 13 (2002)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Should an Arbitration Provision Trump the Class Action? NO: PERMITTING COMPANIES TO SKIRT CLASS ACTIONS THROUGH MANDATORY ARBITRATION WOULD BE DANGEROUS AND UNWISE</i> , 8 No. 3 Disp. Resol. Mag. 13 (2002).....	24
